RESOLUTION NO. 2019-220

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO THE CHANGE ORDER AUTHORITY FOR THE
BOND ROAD PAVEMENT REHABILITATION WTC015 PROJECT (OM1906) BY
$150,000 (NO FURTHER CEQA REVIEW REQUIRED)

WHEREAS, Sierra Asphalt, Inc., was the lowest responsive and responsible
bidder for the Bond Road Pavement Rehabilitation WTC015 Project (OM1906) (Project)
with a total bid price of $458,000 which was a $324,000 potential savings from the
engineer’s estimate; and

WHEREAS, a construction contract for the Project was awarded to Sierra
Asphalt, Inc., on July 24, 2019 in the amount of $458,000; and

WHEREAS, the Project will result in asphalt concrete (AC) base repairs along
Bond Road to be completed in advance of the median improvements and resurfacing
work to be bid and awarded later; and

WHEREAS, the Project limits are from East Stockton Boulevard to Elk Grove
Florin Road excluding the bridge over Laguna Creek; and

WHEREAS, since award of the contract, additional AC repair areas were
identified; and

WHEREAS, the Project was previously determined exempt under CEQA
Categorical Exemption 15301(c) (Class 1: Existing Facilities) and approved by City
Council on July 24, 2019. The Notice of Exemption was filed with the Sacramento
County Clerk on August 15, 2019. After the Project was approved by City Council, the
Project was subsequently modified to expand the amount of asphalt concrete base
repairs. As this additional work consists of asphalt concrete base repairs to existing
City infrastructure within existing right-of-way and would not involve any expansion of
use, it is the type of activity consistent with those allowed under CEQA Categorical
Exemption 15301(c) (Class I: Existing Facilities). No further environmental review under
CEQA is required; and

WHEREAS, the Project is included in the approved Fiscal Year 2019-24 Capital
Improvement Program and is budgeted with funds in the approved Fiscal Year 2019-20
Budget; and

WHEREAS, additional change order authority in the amount of $150,000 is
required to effect the repair of these areas; and

WHEREAS, the estimated total project cost is equal to the total available budget.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk

Grove hereby authorizes an increase to the change order authority for the Project by
$150,000, for a total change order authority amount of $218,000 for the Project.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 9t
day of October 2019

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK /%ONATHAN P. HOBBS,

ITY ATTORNEY



CERTIFICATION
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2019-220

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on
October 9, 2019 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Hume, Detrick, Nguyen, Suen
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

L) el

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk
City of Elk Grove, California




et



